471ACI Materials Journal/May 2018
ACI MATERIALS JOURNAL� TECHNICAL PAPER
This paper evaluates the effect of recycled concrete aggregate
(RCA) on concrete durability. Six RCA types procured from different
sources were employed at 30 to 100% replacement rates by volume
of virgin coarse aggregate. One fine RCA was also investigated
and was used for up to 40% replacement by volume of virgin sand.
In total, 33 mixtures were proportioned with these aggregates in

25 mm (2 ± 1 in.) and 150 ± 50 mm (6 ± 1 in.) for pavement
and substructure applications, respectively. Air-entraining
agent (AEA) was used to secure 6 ± 1% air in fresh state.
Concrete mixture proportions
In total, 33 concrete mixtures were prepared. Three w/cm
of 0.37, 0.40, and 0.45 were considered in designing these
mixtures. Tables 2 and 3 summarize the mixture proportioning
of the investigated concrete. All mixtures were prepared with
323 kg/m3 (545 lb/yd3) of binder, except for the ones made
with 0.45 w/cm, where 317 kg/m3 (535 lb/yd3) of cementi-
tious materials was used. A coding system was adapted to
label different concrete mixtures that indicates the RCA type
and content, binder type, and w/cm. For instance, the “RCA1-
50-B-40” mixture was proportioned with 50% (by volume)
of RCA1, using binary cement (B), and w/cm of 0.40. The
“RCA2-30-T-37-15F” refers to the concrete with 30% of
RCA2, ternary cement (T), 0.37 w/cm, and 15% fine RCA.
Details regarding the mixture proportions and properties are
provided in Khayat and Sadati13 and Volz et al.16
Specimen preparation and testing

as a quantitative measure (g/m2) of scaling resistance.
Bulk electrical resistivity was determined on two 100 x
200 mm (4 x 8 in.) cylindrical specimens as detailed in
Table 2—Mixture proportions and fresh properties of concrete made with RCA1 and RCA3-6
Mixture
Binder,
kg/m3
OPC GGBS FA-C
w/cm
Water DOL RCA Sand RCA, %
vol. Air, %
Slump,
mm
28-day fc′,
MPa% mass kg/m3
DOL1-B-40 323 75 — 25 0.40 129 1120 0 782 0 6.2 85 38.5
DOL1-T-37 323 50 15 35 0.37 120 1136 0 793 0 7.2 65 50.0
DOL1-T-40 323 50 15 35 0.40 129 1120 0 782 0 5.0 85 41.5
DOL2-B-45 317 75 — 25 0.45 143 1089 0 772 0 7.2 150 35.5
RCA1-30-B-45 317 75 — 25 0.45 143 762 282 772 30 7.2 175 32.2
RCA1-50-B-45 317 75 — 25 0.45 143 544 469 772 50 6.6 135 30.8
RCA1-70-B-45 317 75 — 25 0.45 143 326 657 772 70 5.6 200 38.7
RCA1-100-B-45 317 75 — 25 0.45 143 0 939 772 100 5.4 210 38.2
RCA1-50-B-40 323 75 — 25 0.40 129 560 482 782 50 5.8 70 38.6
RCA1-50-T-37 323 50 15 35 0.37 120 568 488 793 50 6.8 65 45.0
RCA3-50-B-40 323 75 — 25 0.40 129 560 462 782 50 5.2 65 34.7
RCA3-50-T-37 323 50 15 35 0.37 120 568 466 793 50 5.4 70 43.4
RCA4-50-B-40 323 75 — 25 0.40 129 560 460 782 50 5.1 65 38.3
RCA4-50-T-37 323 50 15 35 0.37 120 568 466 793 50 5.6 35 43.9
RCA5-50-B-40 323 75 — 25 0.40 129 560 446 782 50 6.0 80 37.3
RCA5-50-T-37 323 50 15 35 0.37 120 568 451 793 50 5.2 50 35.0
RCA6-50-B-40 323 75 — 25 0.40 129 560 453 782 50 6.8 75 33.3
RCA6-50-T-37 323 50 15 35 0.37 120 568 460 793 50 6.0 50 37.4
Notes: 1 kg/m3 = 1.686 lb/yd3; 1 mm = 0.0394 in.; 1 MPa = 145.04 psi.
Table 3—Mixture proportions and fresh properties of concrete made with coarse RCA2 with or without fine RCA
Mixture
Binder,
kg/m3
OPC GGBS FA-C
w/cm
Water DOL C-RCA Sand F-RCA C-RCA  F-RCA  Air,
%
Slump,
mm
28-day
fc′, MPa% mass kg/m3 % vol.
RCA2-30-T-37 323 50 15 35 0.37 120 795 293 793 0 30 0 6.8 85 44.1
RCA2-30-T-40 323 50 15 35 0.40 129 784 290 782 0 30 0 5.0 75 40.0
RCA2-50-B-40 323 75 — 25 0.40 129 560 482 782 0 50 0 7.2 115 47.1
RCA2-50-T-37 323 50 15 35 0.37 120  568 489 793 0 50 0 7.0 85 47.0
RCA2-50-T-40 323 50 15 35 0.40 129 560 482 782 0 50 0 5.4 50 40.5
RCA2-70-T-37 323 50 15 35 0.37 120 341 685 793 0 70 0 5.5 75 46.6
RCA2-70-T-40 323 50 15 35 0.40 129 336 675 782 0 70 0 6.9 85 50.3
RCA2-30-T-37-15F 323 50 15 35 0.37 120 795 293 674 96 30 15 5.0 85 49.0
RCA2-30-T-40-15F 323 50 15 35 0.40 129 784 290 665 94 30 15 5.0 40 37.0
RCA2-50-T-37-15F 323 50 15 35 0.37 120 568 489 674 96 50 15 6.8 85 41.5
RCA2-50-T-40-15F 323 50 15 35 0.40 129 560 482 665 94 50 15 5.6 65 38.5
RCA2-50-T-40-30F 323 50 15 35 0.40 129 560 482 548 188 50 30 5.0 85 32.0
RCA2-50-T-40-40F 323 50 15 35 0.40 129 560 482 469 250 50 40 5.0 50 31.4
RCA2-70-T-40-15F 323 50 15 35 0.40 129 336 675 665 94 70 15 5.4 50 35.0
RCA2-70-T-40-30F 323 50 15 35 0.40 129 336 675 548 188 70 30 5.2 25 37.0
Notes: 1 kg/m3 = 1.686 lb/yd3; 1 mm = 0.0394 in.; 1 MPa = 145.04 psi.
475ACI Materials Journal/May 2018
ASTM C1760.20 The specimens were cured in lime-satu-
rated water up to the time of testing. Sorptivity measurement